by Miller-Modigliani formula to achieve the most precise cost of

equity levered for each project respecting it unique capital

structure.

In the valuation model, a quarterly discount is applied. This is

based on the fact that debt repayments are happening on quarter-

ly basis. This is effecting the overall change in financing structure

and indirectly affecting cost of equity levered.

The used Levered Cost of Equity rates to discount estimated cash

flows, vary between countries from 7% to 11% for 2020 (2019:

7% to 11%).

Photon Energy N.V. Notes to the Interim Financial Statements for the Period of 6 Months Ended 30 June 2021

Photon Energy N.V.   |   Barbara Strozzilaan 201, Amsterdam 1083 HN, The Netherlands

Corporate number: 51447126   |   VAT number: NL850020827B01   |   +31 202 402 570   |   photonenergy.com 56/59

Sensitivity analysis of DCF for power plants – change in Levered Cost of Equity

The below analysis shows impact of change in the used Levered Cost of Equity rates by +/-3% on the enterprise/entity value in absolute and

relative figures as of 30 June 2021:

In thousands of EUR
Discount rate

+3%
Discount rate

+3% in %
Discount rate

-3%
Discount rate

-3% in %

HU power plants -1,494 -3.0% 1,945 3.9%

CZ power plants -5,352 -9.9% 6,520 12.1%

SK power plants -548 -3.7% 777 5.2%

The below analysis shows impact of change in the used Levered Cost of Equity rates by +/-3% on the enterprise/entity value in absolute and

relative figures as of 31 December 2020:

In thousands of EUR
Discount rate

+3%
Discount rate

+3% in %
Discount rate

-3%
Discount rate

-3% in %

HU power plants -1,914 -3.8% 2,542 5.1%

CZ power plants -5,606 -10.6% 6,914 13.0%

SK power plants -690 -4.5% 792 5.2%

Sensitivity analysis of DCF for power plants – change in production output

The below analysis shows impact of change in production output by +/-2% on the enterprise/entity value in absolute and relative figures as

of 30 June 2021:

In thousands of EUR
Production

+2%

Production

+2% in %

Production

-2%

Production

-2% in %

HU power plants 512 1.0% -534 -1.1%

CZ power plants 927 1.8% -927 -1.8%

SK power plants 360 2.4% -360 -2.4%

The below analysis shows impact of change in production output by +/-2% on the enterprise/entity value in absolute and relative figures as

of 31 December 2020:

In thousands of EUR
Production

+2%

Production

+2% in %

Production

-2%

Production

-2% in %

HU power plants 907 1.8% -931 -1.9%

CZ power plants 962 1.8% -962 -1.8%

SK power plants 386 2.5% -386 -2.5%

Photon Energy N.V. Notes to the Interim Financial Statements for the Period of 6 Months Ended 30 June 2021

Photon Energy N.V.   |   Barbara Strozzilaan 201, Amsterdam 1083 HN, The Netherlands

Corporate number: 51447126   |   VAT number: NL850020827B01   |   +31 202 402 570   |   photonenergy.com 57/59

17.2 Assets and Liabilities Not Measured at Fair Value but for Which Fair Value is Disclosed

Fair values analysed by level in the fair value hierarchy and the carrying value of assets and liabilities not measured at fair value are as

follows:

In thousands of EUR
30 June 2021 2020